
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

 
November 2, 2016 
 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. October 5, 2016 

III. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Case 2017-003:1 Tomoka View Drive, Dock, Side Riparian Line Variance 
This is a request from John R. and Jennifer Miller, property owners of 1 
Tomoka View Drive, to rebuild a dock and add a boathouse. Pursuant to 
Chapter 2, Article III of the Land Development Code, Section 2-50(e)(3)a. 
requires a minimum setback of 25’ from the riparian lines of the adjacent 
owners if the length of the shoreline is sixty-five (65’) or more. The shoreline 
is approximately 85’. The dock was originally built in 1969 and was recently 
destroyed by Hurricane Matthew. The original dock was located 
approximately 15’ from the riparian line on the west side of the property. The 
applicant is seeking approval to reconstruct the dock and add a boathouse at 
a 13’ setback requiring a 12’ variance. 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

V. ADJOURNMENT  



 

 

M I NU T E S  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

October 5, 2016 7:00 p.m. 

H.R. Training Room 

22 South Beach Street 

Ormond Beach, Florida 

I. ROLL CALL 

Members Present Staff Present 

 

Ryck Hundredmark Steven Spraker, Senior Planner 

Jean Jenner, Vice Chair Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician 

Norman Lane  

Stan Driscoll (Alternate) 

Dennis McNamara, Chairman 

Tony Perricelli (excused) 

     

 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 
A. September 7, 2016 Minutes 

 

Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the September 7, 2016 Minutes as 

submitted.  Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the 

motion was approved, with Mr. Lane and Mr. McNamara abstaining. 

 

III. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Case No. 2016-112: 526 Sandy Oaks Blvd, Pool Screen Enclosure, Rear Yard 

Variance 

 

Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated that this is a 

variance request from Joseph A. Endara, 526 Sandy Oaks Blvd, to locate a pool 

screen enclosure at a setback of 8’ along the rear property line, for a 2’ variance.  

The applicant has signatures from the abutting property owners that there are no 

objections.  There are other screen enclosures like it in the area.  Mr. Spraker 

stated that staff is recommending approval. 

 

Mr. Endara stated that with the tree line along the property, it is difficult to keep 

the pool clean.  With the mosquitoes and the threat of the Zika virus, it is hard to 

go out and enjoy the pool.  When he came to get a permit for the screen enclosure, 

they found out about needing a variance.  Mr. Endara has spoken with the 

neighbors, who have screen enclosures, and they do not have a problem with it. 

 

Following discussion, Mr. Driscoll moved to approve the variance as 

submitted.  Mr. Jenner seconded the motion.  Vote was called and the Board 

unanimously approved the variance application (5-0). 



 

 

 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

A. Approval of the August 3, 2016 Minutes 

 

The August minutes could not be approved at the September meeting, since there 

were not enough Board members present who had attended the meeting. 

  

Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the August 3, 2016 Minutes as 

submitted.  Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the 

motion was approved (4-0), with Mr. Jenner abstaining. 

 

V. ADJOURNMENT  
 

As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

______________________________  

Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Dennis McNamara, Chairman 

 

Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel. 

 

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal 

any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at 

this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such 

purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented 

at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request.  Failure to be present 

or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for 

any variance.  In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, 

by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a 

maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the 

applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) 

minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers.  Additional time 

shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board. 

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons 

needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or 

any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 

677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services. 
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 STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning 
DATE: October 26, 2016 

SUBJECT: 1 Tomoka View Drive 
APPLICANT: John R. & Jennifer Miller, property owners 

FILE NUMBER: V2017-003 
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION: This is a request from John R. and Jennifer Miller, property owners of 
1 Tomoka View Drive, to rebuild a dock and add a boathouse. Pursuant to Chapter 2, 
Article III of the Land Development Code, Section 2-50(e)(3)a. requires a minimum 
setback of 25’ from the riparian lines of the adjacent owners if the length of the shoreline 
is sixty-five (65’) or more. The shoreline is approximately 85’. The dock was originally 
built in 1969 and was destroyed by Hurricane Matthew. The original dock was located 
approximately 15’ from the riparian wall on the west side of the property. The applicant 
is seeking approval to reconstruct the dock and add a boathouse at a 13’ setback 
requiring a 12’ variance. 
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the 
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM 
designation and zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding 
properties are as follows:  

Current Land Uses 
Future Land Use 

Designation Zoning 

North Tomoka River N/A N/A 

South Single Family House 
(95 N. St. Andrews Dr.) 

“Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family 
Low Density) 

East Single Family House 
(91 N. St. Andrews Dr.) 

“Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family 
Low Density) 

West 
Single Family House 

(3 Tomoka View Dr.) 
“Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family 

Low Density) 
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Site Aerial 

The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records show that the boat dock, boat lift and 
seawall were constructed in 1969.  The property owners confirmed that the dock was 
built by Mrs. Miller’s parents in 1969.  The dock and boathouse location have several 
unique qualities as listed below: 

1. A City owned culvert is located between 1 Tomoka View Drive and 91 North
Saint Andrews Drive.  The culvert provides drainage for properties in that area of
Tomoka Oaks.  Due to recent storms, siltation has created shallow depths on the
east side of the property where the culvert drains. Depths at a normal water level
range from 3 - 12 inches on the east side of the subject property.  The depths on
the west side of the shoreline are around 3 - 7 feet.  Moving the dock 12 feet
further east would cause the proposed dock and boathouse to be inaccessible
and not functional.  A setback of 13’ from the western riparian line allows
adequate depth for the proposed dock and boathouse in all tide conditions.

1 Tomoka 
View Dr. 

Location of 
replacement 
dock and 
proposed 
boathouse 
addition 
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Partial Survey and Location of Culvert and Proposed Boathouse & Dock 

 
Siltation Causing a Beach Effect along the Subject Property 

 

 
 

2. When the subdivision was developed, the homes were built on high bluffs and 
the docks were placed closer to the riparian lines to maximize river views. 
Adjacent neighbors’ docks appear to have similar setbacks. River views are not 
impeded by the docks built closer than 25 feet from the riparian line. 
 

Culvert 



Board of Adjustments and Appeals October 26, 2016 
1 Tomoka View Drive. Page 4 

[11.2.2016, 1 Tomoka View Dr, BOAA staff report] 

Riverview from the back of the Subject Property (Old Dock) 

 
 
 
 

View of West Side Neighbor’s home from Old Dock 
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View of East Side Neighbor’s home from Old Dock 

 
 
 
 

Riverview of East Side Neighbor’s Boathouse 

 
 

Neighbor’s boathouse 
located approx. 13-
15’ east of the 
riparian line. 
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3. When the home was built at 1 Tomoka View Drive, a concrete and brick stairway 
was designed to lead out to the dock which was built at 15’ from the riparian line. 
The seawall was constructed with concrete walkway beam supports where the 
opening provides direct access from the stairway to the dock.  There is aquatic 
vegetation that is approximately 4’ to 8’ high which has grown along the rest of 
the seawall.  Moving the dock eastward would no longer provide the direct 
access from the walkout and would disturb the aquatic vegetation that provides 
support to the shoreline. 

 
 

Neighbor’s dock 
approximately 18’ 
west of the 
riparian line. 

Stairway leading to dock 

Direct connection 
to dock 
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ANALYSIS: 

The applicant’s request is to rebuild the dock and add a boathouse. The request for a 
12’ variance is the minimum for accessibility based on water levels measured at various 
tides.  The applicant is seeking to allow the dock and boathouse at a setback of 13’ 
requiring a 12’ variance to the riparian line of the adjacent owner to the west. 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.3, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.3, of the Land Development Code for a conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variance:  The special condition relates to the location of the culvert 
and the siltation created by recent storms producing shallow depths. Moving the 
dock to meet the 25’ setback would prevent access to the dock. 
Case against the variance:  None. The shallow water depths would prevent 
access to the dock at a 25’ setback. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The water depth issue has worsened due to recent storms 
since the dock was first constructed in 1969.  The special conditions did not 
result from the actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variance:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the reconstruction of the dock.  Meeting the 25’ setback would prevent 
access to the dock. 
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Case against the variance: Compliance with the setbacks would recognize the 
setbacks that other properties in the same zoning district were required to meet 
when docks were approved by the city. 

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variance:  There is no practical alternative if a dock is to be 
reconstructed.  As stated previously, applying the setbacks would require the 
dock to be relocated in shallow water making it inaccessible and nonfunctional. 
Staff has received signatures of no objections from all of the abutting property 
owners. 
Case against the variance:  None. There is no other location that will provide 
access to the dock and boathouse. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variance:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the dock.  It is to provide a functional and accessible dock and 
boathouse.      
Case against the variance:  None. No difference in cost to build the dock and 
boathouse 13’ or 25’ from the riparian line. 

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variance:  Denial of the case and placing the dock where a 
variance would not be needed would also not increase congestion, fire danger, or 
public hazards.    

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
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Case for the variance:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties. The dock was destroyed by Hurricane Matthew and now needs to be 
rebuilt. Staff has received signatures from the adjoining property owners 
approving the variance.  This variance will allow a fully functional and accessible 
dock and boathouse during all tides preserving river views and protecting 
property values. 
Case against the variance:  None. Relocation of the dock would make it 
inaccessible and not functional. 

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance:  By approving the subject variance the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district.
Case against the variance:  Nonconforming structures mean the structure does
not comply with current standards.  The purpose of standards within the zoning
ordinance is to ensure conformance when opportunities occur such as demolition
or destruction.  Approval of the case would extend the nonconforming structure’s
reprieve from the regulation that governs all docks within the City of Ormond
Beach.

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the reconstruction of the dock and the addition of the boathouse for a 13’ 
variance to the required 25’ riparian setback per Section 2-50 (e) (3) a. of the Ormond 
Beach Land Development Code.  

Attachments: 
1: 
2: 

Variance Exhibit 
Location Aerial 

3: Applicant’s Submittal 



Variance Exhibit



Location Aerial

<------Location of old dock



Applicant's Submittal p. 1 of 10
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p. 4 of 10
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Applicant's Submittal 
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Applicant's Submittal 
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Applicant's Submittal 
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